Department of Police · City of Chicago
3510 South Michigan Avenue · Chicago, Illinois 60653

Rahm Emanuel Mayor **Eddie T. Johnson** Superintendent of Police

11 May 2017

Sharon R. Fairley Chief Administrator Independent Police Review Authority 1615 West Chicago Avenue, 4th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60622

Re: Log # 1042532

Concurrence with findings and penalty for Police Officer Raoul Mosqueda #13662 Non-concurrence with the sustained finding that the traffic stop was without reasonable suspicion

Dear Chief Administrator Fairley:

In reviewing the above mentioned CR:

The Department agrees with the findings that Officer Mosqueda made false statements to IPRA, provided false testimony, and violated Rules 2 and 14. The Department does not agree with the finding that Officer Mosqueda violated Rule 1 when he conducted a traffic stop without reasonable suspicion. The Department concurs with the penalty of separation for the Rule 14 violations.

Pursuant to MCC 2-57-060(b), the Superintendent provides comment on the following when there is a disagreement to a penalty.

Evidentiary Review

The vehicle that was stopped by Officer Mosqueda was an Oldsmobile Aurora with temporary plates matching the description of an all-call that was broadcast over Zone 6, the Zone monitored by Officer Mosqueda. In addition to matching the description of the vehicle from the pursuit, the driver of the Oldsmobile Aurora in question when confronted by the marked police SUV activating its emergency lights, originally slowed down, continued driving for a period, slowed down again, then eventually stopped. Based on the totality of circumstances, there was enough information for Officer Mosqueda to have reasonable, articulable suspicion to initiate this traffic stop and Officer Mosqueda's stop was in compliance with the Fourth Amendment.



Rahm Emanuel Mayor Department of Police · City of Chicago 3510 South Michigan Avenue · Chicago, Illinois 60653 **Eddie T. Johnson** Superintendent of Police

Summary

The Department has a duty to discipline officers for violations of our rules and regulations. The Department will not tolerate officers failure to provide truthful and accurate reports and testimony. The Department concurs with the findings that Officer Mosqueda made false statements and provided false testimony and the penalty of separation.

Eddie T. Johnson

Superintendent of Police Chicago Police Department